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Petitioners and Plaintiffs Humboldt Cannabis Taxpayers Association, HUMMAP, E
Humboldt Voters’ Association, John Doe and Jane Doe bring this action by and through their
undersigned counsel as follows and alleges as follows:

NATURE OF ACTION

1. Plaintiff seeks a Writ of Mandate, and Injunctive and Declaratory relief pursuant to Code

of Civil Procedure § 1085 and § 562(a) against the County of Humboldt for violations of |the
Humboldt County Code Title VII - Finance, Revenue & Taxation Division 1 Revenue fa;nd
Taxation Chapter 9 Commercial Marijuana Cultivation Tax (Measure S), Government Codi‘e §
53723, Proposition 218 and Article XIII C § 2(b) of the California Constitution.
PARTIES

2. HUMMAP is an unincorporated association among whose members are property owners,
cannabis permit holders, and voters who reside in Humboldt. To protect the confidentiality and

vindicate the rights of the members of the Association, the Association appointed Robert

Sutherland as Officer.

3. Humboldt Cannabis Taxpayers Association (“HCTA”) is an unincorporated association

of property owners who reside in Humboldt County who were assessed taxes and paid taxes i

under the amended version of Measure S. To protect the confidentiality and to vindicate the e

i

rights of the members of the Association the Association appointed attorney Eugene Denson as

Officer. The parties fear the County will retaliate against them if they disclose their identities.

4. Humboldt Voters’ Association is an unincorporated association of voters residing in
Humboldt County who voted for or against Measure S. To protect the confidentiality a.nc;l to
vindicate the rights of the members of the Association the Association appointed attorney

Eugene Denson as Officer. !

i

2
WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND
DISGORGEMENT OF UNLAWFUL TAXES PAID




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

i

5. Plaintiff John Roe resides, and resided at all relevant times in Humboldt County and was

assessed and did pay tax as a property owner under Measure S as amended. Plaintiff John Isloe
brings this action under a pseudonym to prevent the County of Humboldt from retaliating aga;inst
him. |

6. Plaintiff Jane Roe resides, and resided at all relevant times in Humboldt County and \iavas

!
assessed and did pay tax as a property owner under Measure S as amended. Plaintiff Jane l;{oe

brings this action under a pseudonym to prevent the County of Humboldt from retaliating aga;inst

her.

7. Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of defendants sued herein as Does 1
through 10, inclusive, and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names and will amend
this complaint to allege their true names and capacities when ascertained.
8. Defendant Humboldt County is a County established by the laws of California and |

governed by a five member Board of Supervisors which has no separate identity than the Cou

S ——

ty.
GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
A) The Board of Supervisors Broadened the Scope of Tax to Property Owners
9. On November 8, 2017,! the voters of Humboldt County approved Measure S which
provided in § 719-4:
In addition to any requirements imposed by Title III of this Code, each person engai_ged
in legally authorized commercial marijuana cultivation within the unincorporated area of
Humboldt County shall pay an annual tax of $1 per square foot of outdoor cultivation
area, $2 per square foot of mixed-light cultivation area or $3 per square foot of indoor
cultivation area regardless of whether or not marijuana is actually grown on such

property.

[Emphasis Added]

10. On June 6, 2017, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors amended Measure S § 719-4

' Measure S as passed by the voters attached as Exhibit “1” and as amended as Exhibit “2”.
3
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as incorporated into the County Code as follows:

| [Emphasis Added] ' -

1.

In addition to any requirements imposed by Title III of this Code, each property owner

whose property is subject to a commercial marijuana cultivation permit shall pay
annual tax of $1 per square foot of outdoor cultivation area, $2 per square foot of mix
light cultivation area or $3 per square foot of indoor cultivation area regardless
whether or not marijuana is actually grown on such property.

Measure S provided:

ed-
of

The Humboldt County Board of Supervisors may repeal this Chapter, or amend it in a

manner which does not result in an increase in the amount of the tax or broaden the sc
of the tax imposed herein, without further voter approval. If the Board of Supervis

Ope
ors

repeals any provision of this Chapter, it may subsequently reenact it without voter
approval, as long as the reenacted provision does not result in an increase in the amount

of the tax or broaden the scope of the tax imposed herein.

(§ 719-9) [Emphasis Added]

12.

Government Code § 53723 provides

No local government, or district, whether or not authorized to levy a property tax, may
impose any general tax unless and until such general tax is submitted to the electorate of
the local government, or district and approved by a majority vote of the voters voting in

an election on the issue.

California Constitution Article XIII C § 2(b) provides:

|
i
l

No local government may impose, extend, or increase any general tax unless and untll
that tax is submitted to the electorate and approved by a majority vote. A general tax shall

not be deemed to have been increased if it is imposed at a rate not higher than
maximum rate so approved. The election required by this subdivision shall

the
be

consolidated with a regularly scheduled general election for members of the governing
body of the local government, except in cases of emergency declared by a unanimous

vote of the governing body.

[Emphasis Added]

13.

Cal. Const., Article. X1l D, §§ 3, 6 (Proposition 218) requires a two-thirds voter approyal

for taxes on a “parcel of property or upon any person as an incident of property ownership except

outside the context of assessments specifically authorized. Here, the property owners’ and the

q
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parcels’ taxes under Measure S were increased from zero to the square-foot tax the voters

approved on cultivators. Measure S did not pass by a two-thirds voter approval.

14.  County Counsel’s “impartial analysis of the measure” provided: 5

Measure S was placed on the ballot by vote of the Humboldt County Boaxd of
Supervisors on July 19, 2016, as authorized by California Business and Professions Code
section 19348 and Revenue and Taxation Code section 7284. :

California Business and Professions Code § 19348 provides: |

(a)(1) A county may impose a tax on the privilege of cultivating, dispensing, producing,
processing, preparing, storing, providing, donating, selling, or distributing medical :
cannabis or medical cannabis products by a licensee operating pursuant to this :
chapter. (4) The tax authorized by this section may be imposed upon any or all of the
activities set forth in paragraph (1), as specified in the ordinance, regardless of whether
the activity is undertaken individually, collectively, or cooperatively, and regardless of
whether the activity is for compensation or gratuitous, as determined by the board of |
supervisors.(b) A tax imposed pursuant to this section shall be subject to appllcable
voter approval requirements imposed by law. ;

[Emphasis Added]

15.  Revenue and Taxation Code section 7284 provides:

(a) The board of supervisors of any county may license, for revenue and regulation, a;nd
fix the license tax upon, every kind of lawful business transacted in the unincorporated
area of the county, including shows, exhibitions, and games. The board may provide for
collection of the license tax by suit or otherwise. r
(b) Any board which imposes a license tax pursuant to subdivision (a) upon a busineés
operating both within and outside the board's taxing jurisdiction shall levy the tax so that
the measure of tax fairly reflects that proportion of the taxed activity actually ca.rned on

within the taxing jurisdiction.
16.  Neither of these sections relied upon by the County authorizes the taxing of property

OWIETS.

17. The Humboldt County Board of Supervisors violated Measure S, Government Code §%
53723, Proposition 218 and Article XIII C § 2(b) of the California Constitution in extending t the

scope of the tax to property owners. The voters decided to tax cultivators not property owners.

{
i
!
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to Permitted Area

18.

19.

B) The Board of Supervisors Broadened the Scope of the Tax from Cultivation A%rea

i

Measure S (719-3b) as approved by the voters read:

"Cultivation area" shall mean the sum of the area(s) of marijuana cultivation as measured
around the perimeter of each discrete area of marijuana cultivation on a single premlses

as defined herein. Area of marijuana cultivation is the physical space where marijuana is
grown and includes, without limitation, garden beds or plots, the exterior dlmensmns of
hoop houses or green houses, and the total area of each of the pots and bags contmmng
marijuana plants on the premises. ,

The Supervisors amended 719-3(b) to read: “‘Cultivation area’ shall mean the cultiva‘ifion

area stated on the commercial marijuana cultivation permit issued by the Humboldt Co{;mty

Planning and Building Department.” ’

20.

i
Measure S (719-4) as approved by the voters read: %

In addition to any requirements imposed bv Title III of this Code, each person engage’fl in
legally authorized commercial marijuana cultivation within the unincorporated area of
Humboldt County shall pay an annual tax of $1 per square foot of outdoor cultivation
area, $2 per square foot of mixed-light cultivation area or S3 per square foot of mdoor
cultivation area. :

The Supervisors amended 719-4 to read

In addition to any requirements imposed by Title III of this Code, each property owner
whose property is subject to a commercial marijuana cultivation shall pay an annual;tax
of $1 per square foot of outdoor cultivation area, $2 per square foot of mixed-light
cultivation area or $3 per square foot of indoor cultivation area regardless of whether or
not marijuana is actually grown on such property. :

[Emphasis Added]

21.

The “cultivation area stated on the commercial marijuana cultivation permit” is|the

maximum amount of cultivation a permit holder may undertake. While the version of Measure S

the voters approved required a tax on cannabis actually cultivated, Measure S as amended by; the

Supervisors imposes a tax on the capacity to cultivate cannabis. This new tax incentivizes a

grower to maximize their cannabis grow in order to afford the cultivation tax. The Supervisfor’s

6
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amendment created a larger tax base by incorporating all permitted areas, whether cultivated or
not, and changed the pro-rated basis expressed in 719-6 which began taxation “on the date”
cultivation began, to “each and every in which a commercial marijuana cultivation permit is
issued.” The Supervisor’s amendment increased the amount of the tax being levied on non-
cultivation property owners from zero to the full annualized tax on the permitted area of their
property.
C) The Supervisors Extended the Scope and Amount of the Measure S Tax
22.  Measure S (719-6) as approved by the voters read in pertinent part:
For purposes of this Chapter, taxes shall begin to accrue on the date on which a person
becomes engaged in legally authorized commercial marijuana cultivation in accordance
with the applicable provisions of this Code and all other applicable state and federal laws
and regulations.
23.  Measure S (719-6) as amended by the Supervisors reads in pertinent part:
For purposes of this Chapter, taxes shall be owed for each and every year in which a
commercial marijuana cultivation permit is issued by the Humboldt County Planning and
Building Department.
24.  The amendment improperly extends the scope and amount of the tax from the time a
person “becomes in engaged in legally authorized commercial marijuana cultivation” to “every
year in which a commercial marijuana cultivation permit is issued.” The tax as amended is
broadened to encompass the entire year the permit is issued, as opposed to time legal cultivation
actual started. As amended the triggering event is the existence of a permit, while the voters
approved cultivation as the tax triggering event.
D) The Supervisors Amended the Tax to be Collected More Often than Voter’s
Approved
25.  Measure S as approved by the voters provided the taxes would be collected “biennially”

or once every two years. On June 6, 2017, the Supervisors amended the tax to be collected

7
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“biannually” or twice a year; and on April 3, 2018, the Supervisors amended the tax toi be
collected “in the same manner as other taxes fixed and collected by the County of Humboldt,” or
twice a year. §§ 719-6, 719-7

26.  The amendment improperly extends the scope of the tax and expands the tax by foreing
the taxpayer to relinquish ownership of funds every six months as opposed to every two yeers,
and depriving the tax payer of the gains which would be received through inflation as measu;red
by the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”). Measure S as amended is an improper tax on the t;ime
value of money.

E) The Supervisors Amended Measure S to Tax Permit Holders Not Complying vivith
Federal Law |
27.  Measure S as approved by the voters provided taxes would accrue:

[OJn the date on which a person becomes engaged in legally authorized manjuana
cultivation in accordance with the applicable provisions of this Code and all other
applicable State and Federal laws and regulations.
§719-6(a)
28.  Measure S was amended by the Supervisors to read:
For purposes of this chapter, taxes shall be owed for each and every year in wh1ch a
commercial marijuana permit is issued by the Humboldt County Planning and Bmldmg
Department.
§719-6(a) revised.
29. The scope of the ordinance was vastly expanded by this amendment without voter
approval Federal prohibition remains in effect and no research permits have been issued by the
Federal government for cannabis cultivation in Humboldt County. All permit holders are still

violating the Schedule 1 prohibition on cannabis cultivation. The Supervisors improperly

expanded the scope of the tax with this amendment without voter approval.
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CAUSE OF ACTION
FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
WRIT OF MANDATE
(AGAINST ALL RESPONDENTS)

30.  All prior allegations are incorporated herein.
31.  There is a clear, present and ministerial duty on the part of Respondent to Comply with
Humboldt County Code Title VII - Finance, Revenue & Taxation Division 1 Revenue and ‘
Taxation Chapter 9 § 719-9, Government Code § 53723, Article XIII C § 2(b) and XIII D of t?le
California Constitution to not, impose, extend, increase, or broaden the scope of the tax impoged
until submitting the issue to the electorate and obtaining voter approval.

32.  Petitioners have a clear, present and beneficial right to the performance of these dutiesE.

!

33.  Petitioners do not have an adequate remedy at law. :
i

34.  Petitioners are entitled to a Writ of Mandate pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1085

and 1060, and a refund of illegal taxes paid, as specified more fully below.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

DECLARATORY RELIEF C.C.P §§ 1085, 1060 1

(Against All Defendants) §

35.  Plaintiff refers to and incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs as though ﬁully
set forth at length herein. |

36.  Anactual, present, and substantial controversy exists between Plaintiffs and Defendan?t.

Plaintiff contends that Defendant have exceeded their authority under and violate Humboldt
County Code § 719-9, Government Code § 53723, Article XIII C § 2(b) and XIII D of the |

California Constitution to not, impose, extend, increase, or broaden the scope of the tax witlilout

first submitting the issue to the electorate and receiving approval as required by Government

Code § 53723, Article XIII C § 2(b) and XIII D of the California Constitution.
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37.  Plaintiff contends that Defendant will continue its illegal actions in the future. Plairiltiff
alternatively contends that Defendants have violated and will continue to violate Califo?i'nia
Constitution, article XIII C, § 2, subdivision (b). Defendant contends that they have complgied,
and will continue to comply with said County code and constitutional limitations and
requirements. ‘
38.  Plaintiff is entitled to a judicial declaration declaring the parties' respective right and
obligations pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure §§ 1085, 1060 and that Defendant refund ;;ast
taxes collected in violation of law. |
THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
INJUNCTION PURSUANT TO C.C.P. § 526a

(Against All Defendants)
39.  Plaintiff refers to and incorporates by reference all preceding paragraphs as though ﬂﬂly
set forth at length herein. ;
40.  Plaintiff is entitled to and seeks an injunction pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure i
section 526a enjoining Defendants from imposing the tax pursuant to Measure S which was
improperly imposed, extended increased, and/or broadened without voter approval. PIaintif;f is
entitled to an order Defendant refund past taxes collected in violation of law. |

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, Petitioner/Plaintiff prays for relief and judgment against the County of :
Humboldt, as follows:
1. For a writ of mandate directing the County to cease taxes on property owners ungder
Measure S as amended; |

2. For a declaratory judgment declaring that the County has violated and are violating

Humboldt County Code section 719-9, or alternatively, California Constitution, article XII

10
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C, § 2, subdivision (b) with respect to the imposition taxes on property owners;

3. For a preliminary and permanent injunction enjoining the County from imposing 'j(he
taxes under Measure S as amended,

4. An Order the County refund past taxes collected in violation of the law;

S. Disgorgement of past taxes collected in violation of the law;

6. Reduction in the property tax the State allocates pursuant to Government Code § 53727:;
7. An award of attorneys' fees and costs, including those recoverable pursuant to Ca.lifor;nia

Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5 and/or other applicable method of awarding attorney's fees a}nd

1

costs; and ,
8. For any such further relief as may be permitted by law and/or that the Court deém

equitable, just and proper. |

|

|

Dated: May 13, 2018 LAW OFFICE OF EUGENE DENSON >

P

Eugene Cow attorney for Petitioners and

Plaintiffs MAP{ Humboldt Cannabis Tax Payers:

Associatign, Humboldt Voters’ Association, John Roe,

and Jane Roe i

Dated: May 13,2018 Fletcher Law Offices ‘

A e s !

\\ - - e

By /__%
Frederic Fletcher, attorney for Petitioners and ‘
Plaintiffs HUMMAP, Humboldt Cannabis Tax Payers
Associatian, Humboldt Voters® Association, John Roe,
and Jane Roe :'
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VERIFICATION

I, Eugene Cowan Denson, declare: I am the Officer of Petitioners and Plaintiff i the

Humboldt Cannabis Tax Payers Association, and Humboldt Voters’ Association parties to x'chls

action. I was appointed Officer and serve as Officer to protect the members including John :Roe

and Jane Roe from retaliation by the County of]
Petition for Writ o Mandate and Complaint for |
contents. When indicated, the matters stated the
otherwise stated o information and belief, and a
certify, upon penalty of perjury under the laws «

true and correct and that this verification was exe

Humboldt, California.
yef ,
Dated: W % '4 / {
/ ' Eugene Co,
12

WRIT OF MANDATE AND COMPLAINT FOR DECLARATORY, INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, AND

Humboldt. I have read the foregoing Veri;fied
Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and knovs} its
rein are true based on my knowledge, and; are
s to those matters I believe them to be true. I
pf the State of California, that the foregoinég is

cuted on the date shown below in the Count%y of

‘ DUt

an Denso,

DISGORGEMENT OF UNLAWFUL TAXES PAID




EXHIBIT “1”




-~

FULL TEXT FOR MEASURE $
COMMERCIAL MARIJUANA CULTIVATION TAX ORDINANCE

719-1.  TITLE.
This Chapter shall be known as the Humboldt County Commercial
Marijuana Cultivation Tax Ordinance. (Ord. ,§ . //2016)

719-2. PURPOSE AND INTENT.
This Chapter is enacted solely for the purpose of raising revenue for
%enefal County plég)osa, and is not intended to be regulatory. Nothing in this
hapter is intended, nor shall be construed, to exempt commercial marijuana
cultivation from compliance with all applicable provisions of this Code, including,
without limitation, the requirements set forth in Title I, and all other applicable
state and federal laws and regulations. (Ord. ,§ . //2016)

719-3.  DEFINITIONS.

) “Commercial marijuana cuftivation” shall mean any
activity involving the planting, growing, harvesting, drying, curing, grading or
trimming of marijuana or cannabis, including nurseries, that is intended to be
transported, processed, manufactured, distributed, dispensed, delivered or sold
in accordance with the applicable provisions of this Code and all other applicable
state and federal laws and regulations. (Ond.  ,§ , //2016)

b) ~ “Cultivation area” shall mean the sum of the permitied
area(s) of marijuana cultivation as measured around the perimeter of gach
discrete area of marijuana cultivation on a single premises, as defined herein.
Area of marijuana cultivation is the physical space where marijuana is grown
and includes, without limitation, garden beds or plots, the exterior dimensions
of hoop houses or green houses, and the total area of each of the pots and bags
containing marijuana plants on the remisesréOrd. .§ . //2016)

(C) “indoor” shall mean indoor cultivation of manjuana which
involves the exclusive use of artificial lighting. (Ord. , 112016)

d “Mixed-light” shall mean cultivation of marijuana which
invoives the use of a combination of natural and supplemental artificial lighting at
a maximum threshold as set forth in Section 314-55.4.11, et seq. of this Code, or
?8 tg be dgterm}nj% %Jg )me Department of Food and Agriculture, whichever is less.

d. .§,

) “Outdoor” shall mean outdoor cultivation of marijuana
which does not involve the use of artificial lighting of any kind. (Ord. . § , /

/2016)

“Person” shall mean an individual, firm, partnership, joint
venture, association, corporation, limited liability company, estate, trust, business
trust, receiver, syndicate or any other group or combination actin? as aunitand
includes the plural as well as the singular number. (Ord. ,§ , //201 6)

) “Premises” shall mean a legal parcel compliant with the
Subdivision Map Act, or a leasehold interest in agricultural land for agricutural
purposes of outdoor, mixed-light, or indoor cultivation or processing of marijuana,
or a leased or owned space in an industrial or commercial building for purposes
of§ mdo/o/rz%t#lg\)/ation. processing, manufacture or distribution of marijuana. (Ord.

719-4. IMPOSITION OF TAX.

In addition to any requirements imposed by Title Ill of this Code, each
person engaged in legally authorized commercial marijuana cuftivation within the
unincorporated area of Humboldt County shall pay an annual tax of $1 per square
foot of outdoor cuttivation area, $2 per square foot of mixed-light cultivation area
or $3 per square foot of indoor cultivation area. (Ord. ,§ , //2016)

719-5. ANNUAL ADJUSTMENT.

The tax imposed by this Chapter shall be adjusted on July 1, 2017,
and July 1st of each succeeding year based on the Consumer Price index (CPI) for
all urban consumers inthe as published by the United States Government Bureau
of Labor Statistics: however, no adjustment shall decrease the tax imposed by this
Cgapte/r, /58%‘ approved by the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors. {Ord.

719-6. COLLECTION AND REMITTANCE.
The tax imposed by this Chapter shall be collected by the Humboldt

bounty Treasurer-Tax Collector biennially in the same manner as jother taxes
xed and collected by the County of Humboldt. For purposes of this Chapter,
axes shall begin to accrue on the date on which a person becomes engaged
n legally authorized commercial marfjuana cultivation in accordance with the
gﬁplmble provisions of this Code and alf other applicable state and federal laws
d regulations. (Ord. ,§ , //2016)

719-7.  PENALTIES.
Any person that fails to pay the tax required by this Chapier within 30
days after the due date shall pay, in addition to the tax, a penalty for ronpayment
a sum equal to 25 percent of the total amount due. An addttional 10 percent
fty shall be added on the first day of each month following the month of the
emposition of the initial 25 percent pemiY if the tax remains unpaid - urﬁeto a
maximum of 100 percent of the tax 1payab e on the due date. Receipt of the tax
payment by the Humboldt County Treasurer-Tax Collector's Office shall govern
ihe determination of whether the tax is delinquent. Postmarks will notibe accepted
s adequate proof of a timely payment. (Ord. ,§ , //2016)

719-8. ADDITIONAL PENALTIES. i
Any violation of this Chapter shall constitute a public nuisance and
shall be subject to any and all administrative, civil, or criminal remedies available
o the Counly, including those set forth in Title ti, Division 5, Chapter 1 of this
Code. (Ord.” ,§ , //2016) :

(
f
|
i

719-9. MODIFICATION, REPEAL OR AMENDMENT.
The Humboldt County Board of Su%ervisors may repeal this Chapter,
or amend it in a manner which does not result in an increase in the amount of
E}e tax or broaden the scope of the tax imposed herein, without @'urther voter
proval. If the Board of Supervisors repeals any provision this Chapter, it may
subsequently reenact it without voter approval, as fong as the reenacted provision
does not result in an increase in the amount of the tax or broaden the%scope of the
tax imposed herein. (Ord. ,§ , //2016)

719-10. ADMINISTRATION. |
The Humboldt County Administrative Officer or designee therecf,
upon the approval of the Humbaldt County Board of Supervisors, may promulgate
re;}L}lzat&?g)s to implement and administer the provisions of this Chapter. (Ord. §
- !

i

719-11. RECORD INSPECTION.
Whenever it is necessary to examine any books or records, including
tax returns, of any entity subject to he provisions of this Chapter, tojascertain the
amount of any tax due pursuant to this Chapter, the County shall have the power
and authority to examing such necessary books and records at reasonable
time including, without limitation, during normal business hours. Such records
shall be maintained for no less than seven (7) years. (Ord. ,§ , //2016)

719-12. APPLICATION OF PROVISIONS. ,
{a) In the event that the commercial cultivation fof marijuana
for casual andfor recreational use is legalized or decriminalized in the State of
Califomia, the provisions of this Chapter shall apply, without subsequent voter
approval, to each person.cpltwatin%‘manjuana for such purposes ip accordance
with the applicable provisions of this Code and all other applicable state and
federal laws and regulations. (Ord. ,§ , //2016)
(b) No payment of any tax required under the provisions of
this Chapter shall be construed as authonizing the conduct or continuance of any
illegal business or of alegal business inan illegal manner. Nothing in this Chapter
implies or authorizes that any activity connected with the cultivation, possession
or provision of marijuana s legal unless otherwise authorized and allowed by the
State of California and permitted by the County. (Crd. . § , //2016)

719-13. SEVERABILITY. P

if any provision of this Chapter, or the application theredf, is held
invalid, such invalidity shall ot affect any other provision or application of this
Chapter that can be given effect without the invalid provisions or ap fication and
to ?/Esoerg, the provisions or application of this Chapter are severafle. (Ord. . §
, 1 f?
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719-14. COMPLIANCE WITH THE  CALIFORNIA
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

The purpose of this Chapter is to establish a govemment furding
mechanism for general County purposes and the County is not committing to
a specific course of action with respect to the tax revenue generated hereunder,
and therefore, this Chapter is not a “project” subject to the requirements of the
Califomia Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) as defined in Section 15378,
subdivision (b}, of the CEQA Guidelines. (Ord. ,§ , //2016)

719-15. OPERATIVE DATE.
016 This Chapter shall become operative on January 1,2017.(Ord. ,§

IMPARTIAL ANALYSIS OF MEASURE §
HUMBOLDT COUNTY COMMERCIAL MARIJUANA
CULTIVATION TAX '

Measure S was placed on the ballot by vote of the Humboldt County Board
of Supervisors en July 19, 2016, as authorized by California Business and
Professions Code section 19348 and Revenue and Taxation Code section 7284.
If approved by the electorate by majority vote in accordance with California
Constitution Article XIIl C, Section 2 (b) and Govemment Code section 53723,
the Board of Supervisors will enact an ordinance adding Chapter 9 to Title VI,
Division 1 ofthe Humboldt County Code to impose a general tax on the cultivation
of commercial marijuana or cannabis within the unincorporated area of the
County of Humboldt. The tax would be applicable to the commercial cultivation
of medical cannabis as authorized by the California Medical Cannabis Regulation
and Safety Act and Title Hl, Division 1, Chapters 3 and 4 of the Humboldt County
Code, and to the commercial cultivation of marijuana for casual o recreational
use in the event that is legalized or decriminalized in the State of California and
permitted by the County Code. §

The initial maximum annual rate is one dollar per square foot of cultivation area
for outdoor cultivation, two dollars per square foot of cultivation afea for mixed
fight cultivation and three doltars per square foot of cultivation area for indoor
cultivation. Cultivation area and cultivation types are as defined in the proposed
ordinance. The tax rate shall be adjusted annually by the Consume Price Index.
Revenue from the tax will be deposited in the County General Fund: The tax will
remain in effect until repealed.

The cultivation tax will be collected annually in two instaliments by the Humboldt
County Treasurer-Tax Collector. The tax will begin to accrue on: the date the
cultivator becomes engaged in legally authorized commercial marijuana
cultivation in accordance with the Humboldt County Code. Faiture to pay the tax
within 30 days of the date due will incur penalties of 25 percent of the total amount
due, plus an additional 10 percent for each month the tax remains unpaid, uptoa
maximum penalty of 100 percent of the tax payable on the due date. Viotation of
the cultivation tax ordinance shall also constitute a public nuisance, subject to all
administrative, civil, or criminal remedies available to the County.

The cultivation tax may be repealed or amended by the Board of Supervisors ina
manner that does not result in an increase in the amount of the tax or broaden the
scope of the tax without voter approval. In the event that the tax is repealed, it may
be reenacted without voter approval, unless repealed by the electorate.

/s/ Jeffrey S. Blanck, County Counsel
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ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF MEASURE S

Did you know Sacramento politicians have taken over $300,000,000 from
Humboldt County over the past 24 years? YES on 8 keeps OUR money LOCAL!

lllegal marijuana farms are destroying our local envirenment by diverting and
drying up sensitive waterways and risking our health with toxic pesticides.
YES an 8 ensures marijuana growers pay their fair share to protect our public
safety, health and our County’s wildlife, natural resources and beauty by allowing
Humboldt County to requlate marijuana growers as other cities, counties and
states have already done. Al revenue generated will benefit OUR region’s services.

Hard drugs and narcotics like meth and heroin continue to be a growing problem
in our County. YES on § fights drug-related crimes, helps eliminate meth labs,
and provides drug prevention and rehabilitation services.

YES on 8§ enforces laws that require marijuana growers to protect natural areas
and water quality

YES on 8 provides services for victims of chitd abuse

YES on S maintains rural ambulance services

YES in 8 provides mental health services for children and families
YES on 8 fights environmentally damaging marijuana farms

YES an 8 provides communications services for medical and first responders

By law, YES on 8 requires every dime be used for our local services—ot taken
for Sacramento agendas. Measure S generates focally-controlied funding for
gssential services tike road repair, maintaining parks, trails and sheriff's patrols
and rural fire protection that all residents benefit from!

YES an 8 includes strong fiscal accountability, with annual financial audits and
public review—ensuring funds are spent responsibly.

Protect our public safety, health and environment! Join a unanimous County
Board of Supervisors, children's advocates, marijuana farmers, and public safety
leaders invoting YES on S.

Factuat information: humboldigov.org

fs/ William F. Honsal, Undersheriff

/sf Michael T. Downey, Sheriff

fs/ Mary Ann Hansen, Children's Advocate

/s/ Reverend Tim Doty, Addiction Treatment Advocate

REBUTTAL TO THE ARGUMENT IN FAVOR OF ME;ASURE S

NO on_S: lilegal marijuana farms are NOT taxed at all and Meaéure Sinno
way assures that this “general tax” will be used to prevent black markst grows
rom diverting and drying up sensitive waterways and risking out health with toxic
pesticides. ‘

NG on_S: It does not enforce laws that require marijuana growers to protect
natural areas and water quality.

NO on S: It does not provide services for victims of child abuse.
NO on 8: It does not maintain rural ambulance services

0 on §: It does not provide mental heafth services for children and families

NO an S: It does not fight environmentally damaging marijuana farrns

0_on_§: it does not provide communication services for medrcal and first
fesponders

NO on 8: It can be spent on general services, including raises, retirement
funding, eic. WHO REALLY BENEFITS MOST FROM THESE?

NO on S: Thereisno taxpayer oversight committee proposed to oversee how the
oney from this measure is spent.

MO on 8: Many marijuana farmers who are willing to comp!y wrth preferred
practices do not want to be penalized or taxed out of existence.

NO en §: Do you trust the Board of Supervisors to spend this bn children,
rather than other uses? Ask public safety leaders if they trust them. It is far from

unanimously supported by children’s advocates, marijuana farmers and public
ty leaders” as stated. In fact, the opposite may be true.

NOonS
Is/ Kent Sawatzky, Concerned Citizen
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§ 719-1

TITLE VII - FINAFCE, REVENUE AND TAXATION

1
!
?IVISION 1

REVENUE AND TAXATION

HAPTER 9

COMMERCIAL MA&IJUANA CULTIVATION TAX

719-1. TITLE.

This Chapter shall be known
Cultivation Tax Ordinance.

719-2.

(ord. 25

as the Humboldt County Commercial Marijuana
67, § 1, 12/13/2016)

PURPOSE AND INTENT.

!

This Chapter is enacted solély for the purpose of raising revenue for

general County purposes, and is
Chapter is intended,

including, without limitation, the
other applicable state and federal

719-3. DEFINITIONS.
(a)
the planting, growing, harvestin

marijuana or cannabis, including n
processed,
with the applicable provisions of
federal laws and regulations.

(b}
clearance certificate,

“Commercial marijuana

Code, which authorizes commercial

particular property listed therein

(c) “Cultivation area”

commercial marijuana cultivation p
(oxd. 2567,

and Building Department.

(d) “Indoor” shall mean in
the exclusive use of artificial 1]
06/06/2017)

(e) “Mixed-light” shall me

use of a combination of natural and
314-55.4.11, et seq. of this Code, or as to be

threshold as set forth in Section
determined by the Department of F
2567, § 1, 12/13/2016;

(£) “outdoor” shall mean o
involve the use of artificial lig
2575, § 1, 06/06/2017)

no§ intended to be regulatory.
nor shall be construed,
cultivation from compliance with| all applicable provisions

manufactured, distributéd, dispensed,

(Ord.

special- per:
Humboldt County Planning and Build

(ord. 2575, § 1, 0§

Nothing in this
to exempt commercial marijuana
of thiis Code,
in Title III, and all
(ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016)

requirements set forth
{laws and regulations.

|

“Commercial marijuana cultivation” shall mean any activity involving

drying, curing, grading or trimming of
' that is intended to be transported,
delivered or sold in accordance
khis Code and all other applicable state and
2567, § 1, 12/13/2016)

|
g,
rseries,

cultivation permit” shall mean any zoning

'mit or conditional use permit issued by the

ing Department pursuant to Title III of this

marijuana cultivation to take place on the
(ord. 2575, § 1, 06/06/2017) ‘

shall mean the cultivation area stated on the

ermit issued by the Humboldt County Planning
§ 1, 12/13/2016; Ord. 2575, § 1, 06/06/2017)

door cultivation of marijuana which involves
ighting. (ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016; Ord. 2575, § 1,

bn cultivation of marijuana which involves the
supplemental artificial lighting at a maximum

bod and Agriculture, whichever is less.

/06/2017)

(Oxd.

utdoor cultivation of marijuana which does not
hting of any kind. (Ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016;0rd.
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(g9) “Premises” shall mean
Map Act, or a leasehold interest i
of outdoor, mixed-light,
leased or owned space in an indus

indoor cultivation, processing, mar

2567, § 1, 12/13/2016)

(h) “pProperty owner” shall
venture, association,
business trust, receiver,

2575, § 1, 06/06/2017)

719-4.

In addition to any requirem

or indoor

corporation,
syndicate
a unit who owns property within the

IMPOSITION OF TA

~
§ 719-3

a
n,;

legal parcel compliant with the Subdivision
agricultural land for agricultural purposes
cultivation or processing of marijuana, or a
rial or commercial building for purposes of
wufacture or distribution of marijuéna. (Ord.

t

mean any individual, firm, partnership, joint
limited liability company, estate, trust,
. or any other group or combination acting as
unincorporated area of Humboldt County. (Ord.

X.

ts imposed by Title III of this Code, each

n
property owner whose property is sibject to a commercial marijuana cultivation

permit shall pay an annual tax of $
$2 per square foot of mixed-ligh
indoor cultivation area regardless
on such property. (Ord. 2567, § 1, 1

719-5.

(a)
and July lst of each succeeding
all urban consumers in the as pu
of Labor Statistics; however, no

this Chapter, unless approved by tﬁe Humboldt County

1 per square foot of outdoor cultivation area,

cultivation area or $3 per square foot of
of whether or not marijuana is actually grown
/13/2016; Ord. 2575, § 1, 06/06/2017) :

ANNUAL ADJUS .

The tax imposed by thiE Chapter shall be adjusted on July;l, 2017,
year based on the Consumer Price Index ((CPI) for
blhished by the United States Government Bureau

hall decrease the tax imposed by
Board of Supervisors. (ord.

adjustment s

2567, § 1, 12/13/2016; Ord. 2575, § 1, 06/06/2017)

(b)
succeeding year,
supply to the Humboldt Coun
in a formal communication,
as published by the United S
computation of the tax imposed by

719-6.

(a)
County Treasurer-Tax C

Department.

County Planning and Building Depa
06/06/2017; 0Ord.2597, § 1, 04/03/2018)

(b) The Humboldt County Pl
the Humboldt County Treasurer-Tax
order for tax invoices (bills)

§ 1, 06/06/2017)

COLLECTION AND R

The tax imposed by thil
ollector in the same or similar manner as other taxes fixed
and collected by the County of H
required by this Chapter as directe
For purposes of this C
year in which a commercial marijuana

t
properties are subject to a commer

Oon or before July 1, 2017, and on or before July 1% of each
the County Adminiistrative Officer or designee thereof shall
ty Planning and Building Director or designee thereof,
the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all urban consumers
tates Government Bureau of Labor Statistics for

this Chapter. (oxd. 2575, § 1, 06/06/2017)

EMITTANCE .
s Chapter shall be collected by the; Humboldt

umboldt to capture the calendar year taxes
d by the Humboldt County Planning and Building
hapter, taxes shall be owed for each and every
cultivation permit is issued by the Humboldt
(0rd. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016; Ord. 2575, § 1,

rtment.

anning and Building Department shall submit to
Collector’s Office sufficient information, in
5 be sent out to all property owners whose
cial marijuana cultivation permit. .(o0rd. 2575,
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719-7. PENALTIES.

§ 719-7

(a) Any property owner that|fails to pay the tax required by this Chapter

within 30 days after the due date

shall pay, in addition to the tax, a penalty

for nonpayment in a sum equal to 10| percent of the total amount due. All taxes
and penalties remaining unpaid through December 31t each year will accrue
interest at the rate of 1.5% per menth, for a total of 18% per year, beginning
January 1°t and will continue to accrue until redeemed. A cost recovery fee will
also be added each time a notice regarding over-due payments is mailed. Receipt
of the tax payment by the Humboldt County Treasurer-Tax Collector’s Office shall
govern the determination of whether the tax is delinquent. Postmarks will not

be accepted as adequate proof of a

timely payment. (ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016; Oxd.

2575, § 1, 06/06/2017; ord. 2597, § 1, 04/P3/2018)

(b) The Humboldt County Treasurer-Tax Collector is hereby authorized to
waive or cancel any penalties, costis or other charges resulting from nonpayment
of the tax required by this Chapter where the failure to make a timely payment
was due to circumstances beyond the|tax payer’s control. (ord. 2597, § 1, 04/03/2018)

719-8. ADDITIONAL PENALTIES.

Any violation of this Chapter

shall constitute a public nuisance and shall

be subject to any and all administyative, civil, or criminal remedies available

to the County, including those

1 of this Code. (ord. 2567, § 1, 12/1

set forth in Title III, Division 5, Chapter
3/2016)

719-9. MODIFICATION, REPEAL OR AMENDMENT.

The Humboldt County Board of Supervisors may repeal this Chapter, or amend
it in a manner which does not result in an increase in the amount of the tax or
broaden the scope of the tax imposed herein, without further voter approval. If

the Board of Supervisors repeal

subsequently reenact it without

s any provision of this Chapter, it may
voter approval, as long as the reenacted

provision does not result in an increase in the amount of the tax or broaden the

scope of the tax imposed herein. (

719-10. ADMINISTRATION.

Ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016)

The Humboldt County Administrjative Officer or designee thereof, upon the
approval of the Humboldt County Boadrd of Supervisors, may promulgate regulations

to implement and administer the
12/13/2016)

719-11. RECORD INSPECTI

provisions of this Chapter. (ord. 2567, § 1,

Whenever it is necessary to examine any books or records, including tax

returns, of any entity subject to

the amount of any tax due pursuant

power and authority to examine such|
time including, without limitation

shall be maintained for no less th

the provisions of this Chapter, to ascertain
E to this Chapter, the County shall have the
necessary books and records at any reasonable
, during normal business hours. Such records
an seven (7) years. (ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016)
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§ 719-12

719-12. APPLICATION OF PROVISIONS.

(a) In the event that the commercial cultivation of marijuana fdr casual
and/or recreational use is legalized or decriminalized in the State of
California, the provisions of this ?hapter shall apply, without subsequent voter
approval, to each property owner whose property is subject to a permit
authorizing the commercial culti#ation of marijuana for such purposes in
accordance with the applicable provisions of this Code and all other applicable

state and federal laws and regulations. (ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016; Ord. 2575, § 1,
06/06/2017)

(b) No payment of any tax required under the provisions of this Chapter
shall be construed as authorizing| the conduct or continuance of any illegal
business or of a legal business in| an illegal manner. Nothing in this Chapter
implies or authorizes that any jactivity connected with the cultivation,
possession or provision of mariju:%a is legal unless otherwise authorized and
allowed by the State of Californi
12/13/2016)

and permitted by the County. (0rd. 2567, § 1,

719-13. SEVERABILITY.

If any provision of this Chapter, or the application thereof, is held
invalid, such invalidity shall not |affect any other provision or application of
this Chapter that can be given |effect without the invalid provisions or
application and to this end, the provisions or application of this Chapter are
severable. (ord. 2567, § 1, 12/13/2016) i

719-14. COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

The purpose of this Chapter is
for general County purposes and the
of action with respect to the tax

to establish a government funding mechanism
County is not committing to a specific course
revenue generated hereunder, and therefore,

this Chapter is not a “project” subject to the requirements of the California

Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA")
of the CEQA Guidelines. (0rd. 2567,

719-15. OPERATIVE DATE.

This Chapter shall become
12/13/2016)

as defined in Section 15378, subdivision (b),
$ 1, 12/13/2016)

operative on January 1, 2017. (ord. 2567, § 1,
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